
BERGEN COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
400 PARAMUS ROAD 
PARAMUS, NJ 07652 

Request for Bids 
For 

Solid Waste Collection, Disposal and Recycling Services 

PUBLIC BID NO. P-2316 

 

 
ADDENDUM #1  
March 10, 2020 

 

   
 

Notice is hereby given that Addendum No. 1 to BID # P-2316 Solid Waste 

Collection, Disposal and Recycling Services, issued on February 27, 2020 by 

Bergen Community College has been modified. This Addendum serves to clarify, 

revise, and supersede information found on the BID Sheet (form 00300). 

 

Please replace the existing bid sheets and last page of the bid with the attached 

revised version. 

 

** The date for the Bid Opening has been rescheduled from 11:00am on Thursday, 

March 19, 2020 to Wednesday, March 25, 2020 at 11:00am in Room A-231. 

 



BERGEN COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
400 PARAMUS ROAD 
PARAMUS, NJ 07652 

Request for Bids 
For 

Solid Waste Collection, Disposal and Recycling Services 

PUBLIC BID NO. P-2316 

B-3 
 

 

FORM 00300 

BID SHEET 
 

The undersigned, having familiarized himself/herself/itself with conditions likely to be encountered, and 
having examined all of the Bid Documents, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, tools and 
equipment necessary to perform the Services, including costs for collection, disposal and recycling 
required to be performed in accordance with the Bid Documents, which are attached hereto and made a 
part hereof, for the price(s) set forth below, exempt from all taxes. Determination of the lowest, 
responsible bidder shall be made on the basis of the Total Base Bid Amount. 
 

The College is providing the number of pickups for each container as an estimate only, and 
the actual number may be more or less than the estimates stated below. The College 
reserves the right to change the frequency of pickups with advance notice. The College does 
not guarantee any minimum number of pickups and will not be obligated to pay based on 
the estimates set forth on this bid sheet, but payment will be based on actual number of 
pickups.   

                                                                                                                                    
                           

  
 

     
May 2020 - May, 2023 

 
ANNUAL COST PER 

 CONTAINER 

 Campus 
Location 
and Type of 
Waste 

Contain
er Size 

Estimated 
number of 
pickups 
per week 
 

Service/ 
Pickup 
Days 

Estimated 
Annual 
Number of 
Pickups  

Number  
Of  
Containers 
To be 
Picked up 

COST 
PER 
PICKUP  

Cost per Pickup 
 X Estimated  
Annual Number  
of Pickups 

1 Paramus  
Compacted 

Institutional 

Waste  

15 yd 
 

1  Every 5 
days 

(Saturday 

included)  

85x 1 $ 
 

 

$ 
 

 

 
 Total for (i) and (ii) 

1A Rental Fee 

15 yd 
compactor  

      $ 

 

2 Paramus  
Compacted 

Cardboard 

 
 

 
 

 
15 yd. 

2 - 3 per 
month 

 

 
Will Call 

 
48x 

 
1 

 
 $ 

 
$ 

2A Rental Fee  

15 yd 
Compactor 

      $ 

 



BERGEN COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
400 PARAMUS ROAD 
PARAMUS, NJ 07652 

Request for Bids 
For 

Solid Waste Collection, Disposal and Recycling Services 

PUBLIC BID NO. P-2316 
 

B-4 
 

3 Paramus  
Commingled 

Plastic/Metal 
Recyclables 

 
 

 
2 Cu. yd 

 
2x 

 

 
Mon & 

Thu 

 
104 

 

 
1 

 
 $ 

  
$ 

4 Paramus 

Office Paper 

 

2 yd 

 

2x 

 

Mon & 
Thu 

 

104 

 

1 

 

$ 

 

$ 

5 
 

Paramus 
Bulky 

Waste/Constr

uction and 
Demolition 

Waste 

 
30 Cu. 

yd. 

 
1x 

 
Will Call 

 
52x 

 
1 

 
 $ 

 
$ 

6 Paramus 
Theater  

Construction 
and 

Demolition 
Waste 

 
13 Cu. 

yd. 

 
1 per month 

 
Will Call 

 
12x 

 
1 

 
 $ 

 
$ 

7 Paramus 

Technology 
Building  

Institutional 

Waste  

 

4 Cu. 
yd. 

 

3x 

 

Mon, Wed 
& Fri 

 

 

156x 

 

1 

 

 $ 

 

$ 

8 Paramus 

West Hall 
Institutional 

Waste 

 

2 Cu. 
yd. 

 

3x 

 

Mon, Wed 
& Fri 

 

156x 

 

1 

 

$ 

 

$ 

9 Paramus 
West Hall 

Cardboard, 

office paper & 
Commingled 

Plastic/Metal 
Recyclables 

 

 
2 Cu. yd 

 
3x 

 
Mon, Wed 

& Fri 

 
156 

 
1 

 
$ 

 
$ 

10 Paramus 
Health 

Professions 
Building  

Institutional 

Waste 

 
4 Cu. yd 

 
5x 

 
Mon - Fri 

 
260x 

 

 
1 

 
$ 

 
$ 

11 Paramus  

Health 

Professions 
Building  

 

4 Cu. yd 

 

3x 

 

Mon, Wed 

& Fri 

 

156x 

 

 

1 

 

$ 

 

$ 



BERGEN COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
400 PARAMUS ROAD 
PARAMUS, NJ 07652 

Request for Bids 
For 

Solid Waste Collection, Disposal and Recycling Services 

PUBLIC BID NO. P-2316 
 

B-5 
 

Cardboard, 
office paper & 

Commingled 
Plastic/Metal 

Recyclables 

12 Paramus  
Ender Hall 

Building  
Institutional 

Waste 

 
(i) 4 Cu. 

yd. 
 

(ii) 4 Cu. 

yd 
 

(iii) 4 
Cu. yd 

 
3x 

 
 

3x 

 
 

3x 

 
Mon, Wed 

& Fri 
 

Mon, Wed  

& Fri 
 

Mon, Wed 
& Fri 

 

 
156x 

 
 

156x 

 
 

156x 
 

 
1 

 
 

1 

 
 

1 

 
$ 

 
 

$ 

 
 

$ 

 
(i) $ 

 
(ii) $ 

 

(iii)$ 
________________________ 

 
$ Total for (i), (ii) and (iii) 

 

13 Paramus 
Ender Hall 

Commingled 
Plastic/Metal 

Recyclables 

 
2 Cu. yd 

 
1x 

 
Fri 

 
52 

 

 
1 

 
$ 

 
$ 

14 Paramus  
Ender Hall  

Cardboard & 
Office Paper 

 
2 Cu. yd 

 
3x 

 
Mon, Wed  

& Fri 

 
156x 

 
1 

 
$ 

 
$ 

15 Hackensack 

Ciarco 
Learning  

Cardboard, 

office paper & 
Commingled 

Plastic/Metal 
Recyclables 

 

4 Cu. 
yd. 

 

2x 

 

Mon & 
Thu 

 

104x 

 

1 

 

 $ 

 

$ 

16 Hackensack 

Institutional 
Waste 

 

 

4 Cu. 
yd. 

 

3x 

 

Mon, Wed 
& Fri 

 

156x 

 

1 

 

 $ 

 

$ 

17 Lyndhurst  
Cardboard & 

office paper.  

 
4 Cu. 

yd. 

 
3x 

 
Mon, Wed 

& Fri 

 
156x 

 
1 

 

 
 $ 

 
$ 

18 Lyndhurst 
Commingled 

Plastic/Metal 

Recyclables 
 

 
4 Cu. yd 

 
1X 

 
Fri 

 
52x 

 
1 

 
$ 

 
$ 

19 Lyndhurst 

Institutional 
Waste 

 

4 Cu. 
yd. 

 

3x  
 

 

Mon, Wed 
& Fri 

 

156x 

 

1 

 

 $ 

 

$ 



BERGEN COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
400 PARAMUS ROAD 
PARAMUS, NJ 07652 

Request for Bids 
For 

Solid Waste Collection, Disposal and Recycling Services 

PUBLIC BID NO. P-2316 
 

B-6 
 

       

 
I.  Estimated Annual Cost (Add prices bid in “Annual Cost per 
Container” column for Rows 1 thru 19):  
 
$____________________  
 
II. TOTAL BASE BID (Estimated Annual Cost from I above X 3 Years) =  
 
In figures:  $_________________________   
 
 In words: __________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________ 
 
 

COMPANY NAME___________________________________________________________ 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDRESS___________________________________________________________________ 
 
CITY _____________________________________   STATE __________  ZIP __________ 
 
PHONE__________________________ FAX___________________________________ 
 
REPRESENTED BY___________________________________________________________ 
                         (PLEASE PRINT) 
 
SIGNATURE____________________________TITLE_________________________________ 
 
 
* All items must be bid to be considered.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

FOR BCC USE ONLY 

 

TIME BID OPENED_________ 

DATE_____________________ 

 

OPENED BY_______________ 

 

WITNESSED BY:____________ 

 

 



BERGEN COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
400 PARAMUS ROAD 
PARAMUS, NJ 07652 

Request for Bids 
For 

Solid Waste Collection, Disposal and Recycling Services 

PUBLIC BID NO. P-2316 
 

B-7 
 

 
 
 
 
Term of Agreement: 

           The term of this agreement will be for three (3) years.  
 
H. Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity.    
 In accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:26H-1.6, no person shall engage in the business of solid waste 
collection or solid waste disposal unless such person is the holder of a certificate of public convenience 
and necessity issued by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (“NJDEP”).  Further, 
no person shall bid for a solid waste collection or solid waste disposal contract with a New Jersey public 
entity, or commercial or industrial entity, unless that person is the holder of a certificate of public and 
convenience.   Therefore, bidder shall submit with its bid a copy of its Certificate of Public Convenience 
and Necessity issued by NJDEP.  
 
I. Recycling Reports to be Provided As and When Requested.    
 As and when requested by the College, the successful bidder shall timely provide recycling 
reports demonstrating, at a minimum, the amounts and types of materials recycled from source-
separated and commingled recyclables collected at the College 
 
J. Disposal/Recycling Facility. 

In furnishing all labor, material and equipment required for the collection, disposal and recycling 
of the designated solid waste, Contractor will be required to utilize transfer station or disposal facilities 
that are fully permitted under all applicable law and copies of all required authorizations to operate the 
transfer station and disposal facilities must be provided with the Bid.  Contractor shall have the option to 
recover materials from the solid waste but will be required to report all recovered material quantities by 
material type to the College.  Materials recovery must be an approved operation pursuant to the 
disposal facility’s or transfer station’s Solid Waste Facility Permit.  Any recyclable items as specified 
herein shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to remove from the designated solid waste stream, 
and Contractor shall be fully responsible for the ultimate processing of these recyclable materials.  
Accordingly, the Contractor shall be entitled to keep all proceeds from the sale and lawful disposition of 
such recyclable materials.   
 

 
 


